PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Lucia Atehortua	05/20/2010
Sandra M Correa	05/20/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Universidad de Antioquia
Street Address:	Calle 67 No. 53-108
City:	Medellin, Antioquia
State/Country:	COLOMBIA

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12688905

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (914)271-6162

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 9142717501

Email: john@martinezpatents.com

Correspondent Name: John Martinez
Address Line 1: 10 Palmer Avenue

Address Line 4: Croton on Hudson, NEW YORK 10520

NAME OF SUBMITTER: John J Martinez

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assign_to_UdeA_005_006#page1.tif

 $source = Stat_Under_37CFR_3_73_B_UdeA_005_006 \# page 1.tif$

OF \$40.00 1268

PATENT REEL: 024629 FRAME: 0631

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

We, LUCIA ATEHORTUA, and SANDRA MARCELA CORREA CORDOBA (ASSIGNORS), do hereby assign to the UNIVERSIDAD DE ANTIOQUIA (ASSIGNEE), a University located in Medellin, Colombia, its successors, assigns and legal representatives FIFTY PERCENT (50%) of the United States right, title and interest in and to the invention entitled:

"METHOD FOR CELLULAR TISSUE MULTIPLICATION FROM JATROPHA CURCAS",

for which the United States Patent Application No. 12/688905 was filed on January 17, 2010, and **FIFTY PERCENT (50%)** of the rights and privileges under any Letters Patent which may be granted thereon, including the full right, if any, to sue for past infringement.

The rights assigned herein are to be held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted.

- (1) This assignment from the ASSIGNORS to said ASSIGNEE is in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which is hereby acknowledged.
- (2) The ASSIGNORS agrees to said ASSIGNEE (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers to be used in connection with this application, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference or other legal or quasi-legal proceedings relating to this application; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE in every way possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings; and (c) to perform all other affirmative acts which may be necessary or desirable to obtain a grant of a valid patent for said invention.
- (3) ASSIGNORS hereby grants to ASSIGNEE, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further identification which may be necessary or desirable for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

Signed on

LUCIA ATEHORTUA

SANDRA MARCELA CORREA CORDOBA

20 may /2010

PATENT REEL: 024629 FRAME: 0632 U.S. Patent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMS control number.

STATEMENT UNDER 37 CFR 3.73(b)		
Applicant/Patent Owner: LUCIA ATE /HORTUA SANDRA M. CORREA		
Application No / Patent No / Control No : 12688905 Filed/Issue Date: January 17/2010		
Entitled METHOD FOR CELLULAR TISSUE MULTIPLICATION FROM JATROPHA CURCAS		
UNIVERSIDAD DE ANTIDQUIA : DAIVERSITY		
(Name of Assignee) (Type of Assignee: corporation, parinership, university, government agency, etc.) states that it is: 1 the assignee of the entire right, title, and interest, or		
2. Man assignee of less than the entire right, title and interest 50 %) (FIFTY PERCENT)		
in the patent application/patent identified above by virtue of either:		
A. WAn assignment from the inventor(s) of the patent application/patent identified above. The assignment was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame		
1. From:		
From:		
From: To: The document was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel, Frame, or for which a copy thereof is attached.		
From:To:To:To:To:To:		
Reel Frame or for which a copy thereof is attached.		
Additional documents in the chain of title are listed on a supplemental sheet.		
As required by 37 CFR 3.73(b)(1)(i), the documentary evidence of the chain of title from the original owner to the assignee was, or concurrently is being, submitted for recordation pursuant to 37 CFR 3.11. [NOTE: A separate copy (i.e., a true copy of the original assignment document(s)) must be submitted to Assignment Division in accordance with 37 CFR Part 3, to record the assignment in the records of the USPTO. See MPEP 302.08]		
The undersigned (whose title is se xpolled below) is authorized to act on behalf of the assignee. Tuly 2,2010		
JOHN J. MARTINEZ 914 27/750/		
Printed or Typed Name Telephone Number		
Attorney		

This collection of information is required by 37 CFR 3.73(b). The information is required to obtain or retain a benefit by the public which is to file (and by the USPTO to process) an application. Confidentiality is governed by 35 U.S.C. 122 and 37 CFR 1.11 and 1.14. This collection is estimated to take 12 minutes to complete, including gathering, preparing, and submitting the completed application form to the USPTO. Time will vary depending upon the individual case. Any comments on the amount of time you require to complete this form ancior suggestions for reducing this burden, should be sent to the Chief Information Officer, U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. U.S. Department of Commerce, P.C. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA. 22313-1450. DO NOT SENO FEES OF COMPLETED FORMS TO THIS ADDRESS. SEND TO: Commissioner for Patents, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450.

If you need assistance in completing the form, call 1-800-PTO-9199 and select option 2.

RECORDED: 07/02/2010

PATENT REEL: 024629 FRAME: 0633